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AGENDA  

Plainwell City Council 

Monday, May 13, 2019 
7:00 PM 

 

1.  Call to Order 

2.  Invocation 

3.  Pledge of Allegiance 

4.  Roll Call 

5.  Approval of Minutes/Summary – 04/22/2019 Regular Meeting 

6.  General Public Comments  

7.  County Commissioner Report 

8.  Agenda Amendments 

9.  Mayorʹs Report 

10.  Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Site Plan Review – Ace Hardware Propane Tank 
Council will consider approving a site plan for installing a propane tank for Ace Hardware in the 

city parking lot at Anderson and Bannister. 

B. Special Event Permit 19‐02 – Memorial Day Parade 
Council will consider approving plans for the annual Memorial Day Parade – May 27, 2019. 

C. Special Event Permit 19‐03 – Plainwell Days Festival 
Council will consider approving plans for the Plainwell Days Festival June 13 – 16, 2019 

D. Resolution 19‐11 – MDOT Contract – Sherwood Avenue Construction 
Council will consider adopting a resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute all documents 

related to an approved Sherwood Avenue construction project. 

E. DPW – Sun Theatre Parking Lot Paving 
Council will consider approving a project to pave the Sun Lot with Wyoming Asphalt for $20,200.00. 

F. Mill Demolition Phase III Engineering 
Council will consider approving a project with GHD for engineering related to the Mill Demolition 

Project at a cost not to exceed $66,030.00. 

G. Sale of WR ABS Pump 
Council will consider authorizing the sale of an unused ABS Pump to the Village of Martin for $500. 

 

Rick Brooks, Mayor 
Lori Steele, Mayor Pro-Tem 
Brad Keeler, Council Member 
Todd Overhuel, Council Member 
Roger Keeney, Council Member 
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H. Resolution 19‐12 – Approved Depositories for 2019 
Council will consider adopting the resolution updating the listing of approved depositories for city 

funds available. 

 

11.  Communications:  The April 2019 Investment and Fund Balance Reports and the Draft May 1, 2019 

Planning Commission Minutes 

12.  Accounts Payable ‐ $129,666.97 

13.  Public Comments 

14.  Staff Comments 

15.  Council Comments   
16.  Adjournment 

 
Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address 

 

 

 

Reminder of Upcoming Meetings 

 

 May 23, 2019 – Allegan County Board of Commissioners – 1:00pm 

 May 14, 2019 – Plainwell DDA/BRA/TIFA Board – 7.30am 

 May 15, 2019 – Plainwell Planning Commission – 7:00pm 
 May 28, 2019 – Plainwell City Council – 7:00pm (Meeting is on Tuesday, not Monday) 
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MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

April 22, 2019 

 

1. Mayor Brooks called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM in City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

2. Don Mejeur from Lighthouse Baptist Church gave the invocation. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Present: Mayor Brooks, Mayor Pro-tem Steele and Councilmember Overhuel.  Absent:  

Councilmembers Keeler and Keeney. 

 

5. Approval of Minutes/Summary: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes and 

Summary of the 04/08/2019 regular meeting and the Council Minutes.  On voice vote, all voted in 

favor.  Motion passed. 

 

6. Public Comment:  None 

 

7. County Commissioner Report:   

Clerk Kelley provided an update from Commissioner Cain reminding Council that the County is seeking 

input from the local jurisdictions related to programs and services to be reinstated should the voters reset 

the County’s millage rate during a possible November 2020 Headlee Override ballot request. 

 

8. Agenda Amendments:  None 

 

9. Mayor’s Report:  None. 

 

10. Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Clerk Kelley reported having received an application from Tokusen HyTech for a tax abatement 

under Public Act 198.  The resolution sets a public hearing for May 28, 2019 and authorizes the City 

Clerk to issue all notifications related to the application and the Public Hearing. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to adopt Resolution 19-09 as presented.  On 

voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

B. Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reported having received updating cost estimates related to 

opportunities for grant funding for bridge repairs and improvements.  Council authority is required 

for consideration of grant awards.  

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Steele, to adopt Resolution 19-10 authorizing 

application for grant funding to rehabilitate the North Main and West Bridge Street 

bridges.  On voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

C. Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reported having identified several items to be sold for auction, seeking 

Council’s approval to do so.  He also reported having identified a new zero-turn mower to replace a 

1973 John Deere tractor with attachments.  The new mower would provide more efficiency in the 

mowing operation versus the tractor.  An employee has offered to match the trade-in value for the 

tractor, should Council opt to sell the equipment to the employee.   

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to authorize the sale of equipment at auction 

and to purchase a new zero-turn mower from Steensma Lawn & Power Equipment at a net 

cost of $6,940.00, with the sale of the 1973 John Deere to a city employee for trade-in value 

or greater.  On roll-call vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 
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D. Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reported one component of the SAW Grant was to replace the plotter 

printer at the DPW facility.  An offer has been received to trade-in the current non-functioning 

printer for $1,000 to offset the cost of a new printer.  

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to approve the trade-in of the existing plotter 

printer for a new printer from Engineering Supply & Imaging at a net cost of $4,600.00.  

On roll-call vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed 

 

11. Communications:  

A. A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the February and 

March 2019 Public Safety Reports and the March 2019 Water Renewal Report. On a voice 

vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

12. Accounts Payable: 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Steele, that the bills be allowed and orders drawn in the 

amount of $47,211.22 for payment of same.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

 

13. Public Comments:  None 

 

14. Staff Comments 

 

Personnel Manager Lamorandier reminded Council  of Arbor Day festivities at Cook Park on Friday April 

26, 2019 at 12.30pm. 

 

Superintendent Nieuwenhuis presented a slide-show documenting progress of the rebuild of Truck 17, 

which was largely done by staff over the winter.  The rehabilitation will greatly extend the useful life of the 

truck and saved the city substantial costs.  The work was done in-house by staff and is a source of pride for 

the department.  He also noted that streets would be swept this week into next week, weather depending. 

 

Community Development Manager Siegel reported the Farmers Market will open in the Sweetwaters 

Parking Lot on May 23.  She is working on a welcome packet for new businesses.  Finally, she announced a 

May 10 ribbon-cutting event for Ace Insurance. 

 

Clerk/Treasurer Kelley reported working on the budget. 

 

City Manager Wilson briefed Council on previously allocated land for Habitat for Humanity.  Due to 

setback requirements, that land may prove to be unbuildable, so Council may wish to revise its land 

allocation and offer the vacant parcel on East Bridge, previously authorized for marketing. 

 

15. Council Comments: 

 

None. 

 

16. Adjournment: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to adjourn the meeting at 7:26 PM.  On voice vote, all 

voted in favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully 

Submitted by, 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer 
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SUMMARY 

Plainwell City Council 

April 22, 2019 

 

 

 

1. Mayor  Brooks  called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM in Council 

Chambers at City Hall. 

 

2. Don Mejeur from Lighthouse Baptist Church gave the invocation. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Present:  Brooks, Steele and Overhuel.  Absent: Keeler and Keeney. 

 

5. Approved Minutes/Summary of the 04/08/2019 regular meeting. 

 

6. Adopted Resolution 19-08 setting a Public Hearing for May 28, 2019 to consider an 

IFT Tax Abatement Application from Tokusen HyTech, Inc. 

 

7. Adopted Resolution 19-10 authorizing application for grant funding to rehabilitate 

the North Main and West Bridge Street bridges. 

 

8. Authorized sale of equipment at auction and the purchase of a zero-turn mower 

from Steensma Lawn & Power Equipment at a net cost of $6,940.00 after a sale of 

a 1973 John Deere Tractor and accessories to a city employee for trade-in value or 

greater. 

 

9. Approved purchase of a new plotter printer from Engineering Supply & Imaging at 

a net cost of $4,600.00, after trading in the existing plotter printer. 

 

10. Accepted and placed on file the February and March 2019 Public Safety Reports 

and the March 2019 Water Renewal Report. 

 

11. Approved Accounts Payable for $47,211.22. 

 

12. Adjourned the meeting at 7:26 pm. 

 

 

Submitted by, 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer 
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Plainwell Days Festival June 13, 14, 15, 16th… 2019 
 

 

Things to do Thursday 3-10 Friday 12-11 Saturday 10-11 Sunday 8-3 
  Sidewalk sales business Early bird sales 

businesses 8-? 
 

Carnival- TJ Schmidt Carnival Stage- Me   Church services: ?? 

501 renewed- OK renew 
July called IRS 

 Senior expo :Me Car show- Brandy  Pancake breakfast- Boy 
Scouts  

Package to city/police, 
DPW 

 Entertainment for seniors Bike show- Brandon 
(Dirty Boyz) 

Kids games- Tracie Harris  

Sanitation-Plumbers ME  Junk in the Trunk 9-3 
City wide sidewalk sales 
ME 

Tractor show- Jim 
Wheaton  

Pheasant button making 
Mitch Honeysett 

Stage- City of Wayland 
ME 
Insurance and $500 check 

 Arts & crafts/home based 
business- Zelda 
 
Pheasant button making 
Mitch Honeysett 

Arts & crafts/home based 
business- Zelda 
 
Pheasant button making 
Mitch Honeysett 

Cosplay – Me  
 
Kalamazoo Ghostbusters 
Me 
 
 

Advertising, signs, flyers, 
paper, radio, M-89, all 
free social media, city, 
chamber, NOW 

 Geocaching- Val 
 
 
Bingo Calico Rabbit 
 
Prince & Princess 5-6 

Geocaching – Val  
 
Running of the Balls 4-5 
Nancy 
 

Touch a Truck- Me 
 
Frog Race1:00 
Turtlement Race 1:30 Jim 
 
Pie eating  2:00 me 

tent, tables, chairs, lights- 
Canopeum Nancy 

   Car Smash 9-4 Nancy Petting zoo- Mary’s 
Petting Zoo - Me 

Fencing- Wrights  Nancy   Newly Wed Game 
w/Prizes ME 6-7 

Street vendors / street 
performers ALL 

Face painting ME 

Insurance- Bleekers 
Nancy 

 Corn hole tournament- 
Campbell’s (By Koestners) 

 Rock painting: ?? Brandy 

Permits, city, camping, 
gambling, event Nancy 

 Comedy night- Jen 7-9 Bed Race 5-9 ME Home depot building: 
Marilyn 

Shuttles 2 large, 2/3 cops- 
Golf carts Plus Marilyn 

 Street vendors / street 
performers  ALL 

Sips on the River- Jen 7-
10 

Clowns – Jack Templin Jr.  

Police/security ME    Zion lions Nancy 

Parents lounge – Church    Kids ID Jack Templin Jr DNR fishing Marilyn  

Sponsors $$$$$    Hot dogs Me Harding’s 
  

Fundraisers??    Popsicles – Me 500 

Breakdown of cost ALL     

Thank you cards, NOW 
ALL 

    

     
Dog water dishes     

     

     

     

     
Jim Wheaton 217-3825       

Tim Campbell 1-260-349-5979 topcat_56_99@yahoo.com  

Pheasants Forever Mitch Honeysett 908-0681 

mailto:topcat_56_99@yahoo.com


Carnival will come into town on Monday June 10th and be camping at Preferred 

Plastics 

 

Would like DPW to put fence up for Carnival 

Thursday: June 13th 

Would like Police at crosswalk for Carnival 

DPW we would like electric at Fannie Pell at one of the lamp post, Hicks Park and use of the electric box 

on NAPA. 

We will get 2 golf carts for Police Dept; can we keep ours there at night?  

Friday: June 14th  

Police/ DPW We would like N. Main  and behind NAPA shut down June 14th at 7 am – June 16th Sunday 

at 4pm. 

Police/DPW Would like N. Bridge St closed Friday by William Crisp by 7 am – Saturday 5 pm. 

Saturday: June 15th  

Police Saturday June 15th we would like S. Main shut down at 7:30am – 4 pm 

Sunday: June 16th  

Still need N. Main closed down till 4 pm. 

Can the police and Fire dept participate in Touch-A-Truck?  Could you please get badges and hats to 

hand out this year?  

Sanitation:  

2 port a jons on Bridge Street, 6 at Fannie Pell, 6-8 at Carnival 

20 yd dumpster behind Warnements and 30 yd at Carnival 

 

 



Contact info 

 

Tracee Dunlop 269-365-4890 or 269-685-8910 (Envy) 

Jennifer Dunlop 269-290-3145 

Nancy Moorhouse 269-242-9326 or 269-685-2115 (Nancy’s 

Kitchen) 

Brandy Wheatley 269-207-9199 

Val Richar 269-547-0828 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

 City of Plainwell 

 County of Allegan  

  

 

 

Resolution 19-11 
Approving MDOT Contract No. 19-5140 

  

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Council of the City of Plainwell, County of 

Allegan, State of Michigan, held on May 13, 2019.  

  

 PRESENT:  

 

 ABSENT:  

 

Motion was made by __________________, Seconded by _________________, that the 

following resolution be adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) is undertaking a 

project to reconstruct North Sherwood Avenue from M-89 (E. Bridge Street) to Main 

Street, entirely the corporate limits of the City of Plainwell; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City has requested additional work in connection with the 

construction as described as follows: 

 

Part A –Job No. 133174CON (Federal Participation) 

Hot mix asphalt surfacing work along North Sherwood Avenue from Highway 

M-89 (E. Bridge Street) to Main Street; including concrete sidewalk and ramp, 

and concrete curb and gutter work; and all together with necessary related work. 

Part B –Job No. 133174CON (100% Local Participation) 

Watermain and sanitary sewer installation work within the limits as described in 

PART A; and all together with necessary related work. 

 

WHEREAS, the project will be funded by a mix of Federal and Local monies, 

according to a formula agreed upon by the Federal Highway Administration, MDOT 

and the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, MDOT presently estimates the PROJECT COST as hereinafter defined 

in Section 1 to be: 

Part A –Federal Surface Transportation Funds shall be applied to the eligible 

items of the PART A portion of the project costs up to the lesser of: (1) $375,000 

or (2) an amount such that 81.85 percent, the normal Federal participation ratio 

for such funds, for the PART A portion of the project is not exceeded at the time 

of the aware of the construction contract.  The balance of the PART A portion of 



 

 

the project cost, after deduction of the Federal Funds, shall be charged to and 

paid by the requesting party. 

Part B –The PART B portion of the project cost is not eligible for Federal 

participation and shall be charged to and paid 100 percent by the requesting 

party in the manner and at the times herein after set forth. 

 

 

WHEREAS, The term “PROJECT COST”, as herein used, is hereby defined as the 

cost of the  physical construction necessary for the completion of the project, 

including any other costs incurred by the department as a result of this contract, 

except for construction engineering and inspection.  

 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:  

  

1.  Erik Wilson, Plainwell City Manager, is designated as an Authorized Representative 

for purposes of the MDOT Contract No. 19-5140. 

 

  

2.  The proposed form of the MDOT Contract No. 19-5140 is hereby approved and the 

Authorized Representative is authorized and directed to execute the MDOT Agreement 

with such revisions as are permitted by law and agreed to by the Authorized 

Representative.  

  

 

YEAS:  

 

NAYS:  

  

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED May 13, 2019 

  

____________________________  

Brian Kelley, City Clerk 

City of Plainwell, County of Allegan 

  

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by 

the Board of the City of Plainwell, County of Allegan, State of Michigan, at a special 

meeting held on May 13, 2019, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of 

said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, 

being Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting were 

kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.  

  

____________________________  

Brian Kelley, City Clerk 

City of Plainwell, County of Allegan 
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“The Island City” 

To:   City Council 

From:   Erik J. Wilson, City Manager   

Subject:  Sun Theatre Parking Lot 

Date:   May 10, 2019 

 

 

As you are aware, Consumers completed a significant amount of electrical work inside 

the Sun Theatre parking lot.  The lines that serviced approximately 15 businesses were 

deteriorated to the point that numerous electrical outages were occurring.  It was 

becoming increasingly frustrating for our businesses. 

 

Consumers plans for restoration included hot patching the saw cut areas.  However, 

there were so many cuts, and the pre-existing condition of the lot was very poor, hot 

patching the area would not be acceptable to the City. 

 

Instead of Consumers completing the restoration I have asked them to supply us with 

the funds they were going to use and provide it to the City.  The City would then pave 

and complete the restoration.  As of this memorandum I have not been provided with 

that number and I anticipate some back and forth discussion. 

 

Moving forward, the City has received three bids to complete the paving and seal 

coating of the southern portion of the lot.  The breakdown of costs is as follows: 

 

Paving - $17,500 (Wyoming Asphalt-low bid) 

Seal Coat - $2,700 

+ Labor 

 

City staff is recommending the authorization of $20,200 plus labor to complete the 

project.  If Council approves the expenditure paving would began on Thursday, May 

16th 
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Lovett Driveway Co.
10020 North 2nd Street. Otsego, Michigan 49078

Phone: (269) 344-2729 c Fax: (269) 344-2514

John Lovett, Jr.

Vice President / Estimator

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO City of Plainwell

srREEr 211 N. Main Street ]OB NAME

crrY STATEAND zrP coDE PlainWell, Ml 49080 ]OB LOCATION Sun Lot

Area A:
1. Fine Grade as Required for Proper Drainage and Compact
2. Stabilized Gravel Exha if Needed
3. lnstall Commercial Base Course Asphalt for an Average Compact Thickness of 2"
4. Install Commercial Surface Cource Asphalt for an Average Gompact Thickness of 2'

Area B:
1. Fine Grade as Required for Proper Drainage and Compact
2. Stabilized Gravel Extra if Needed
3. lnstall Commercial Base Course Asphalt for an Average Compact Thickness ot I W
4, lnstall Commercial Surface Course Asphalt for an Average Compact Thickness of 1 Tz'

Price for Arca A: $25,800.00

Price for Areas A & B: $37,850.00

Due to the Fluctuation of the Petroleum, Asphalt Prices
May Change Wth Little or No Advanced Notice

Apply Herbicide as needed for weed control.

Stabilized Cravel

4t29PO19

tbt

Asphalt Parking Lot

Ifi

8e{'

Asphalt

We hereby propose to furnish labor and materials complete and in place in accordance with the above specifications for the sum of:

dollars ($

THIS PROPOSAL INCTUDES Att OI THE STANDARD CONDITIONS
SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT

Please sign and return the first copy of this Proposal to: Lovett Driveway Co.

I (we) have read the above proposal, INCLUDINC THE STANDARD CONDITIONS ON THE
REVERSE SIDE, and heretry accept the prices, specifications, and standard conditions stated.
You are hereby authorized to begin the work proposed at your earliest convenience.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAT & STANDARD CONDITIONS

Signature

Signature

lf Corporatron or Partnershrp

Owner / Clf{icer

Date of Acceptance
Owner / Officer



t

+l

2)

1)

ir

5)

7l

11)

.t.+)

15)

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF TT{IS PROPOSAL

The.rsphalt p.rvine or other rvort<.rs set lorth on the face of this contr.rct is rvarrantecl as follorvs: The as1;halt p.rving or other
rvork rvill cornply w,ith the ternrs ancl specifications as set forth on the face of this contract.

This rvarrantv run for one y,ear fronr clate of cornpletion of project .rncl is rrot extencl;rltle.

llerbicicle will lre .rpplied as neeclerl.

ln the event of a clefect or failure to coniornr to this lv.rrrantv, the w.rrr.rntor shall reltair or repl.rce the portion or drecl

founcl to lte clefective or nonconiornring rvithout charge rvithin .r reasonable time. THE WARRANTOR \,VlLL NOT PROVIDF

COVERACE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMACES AND \,VILL NOT PAY FOR ANY OTHER SERVICES. ThC

extent oi this warr.inty is solelv limitecl to repl.rcement or repair of cleiective or nonconfornring procluct.

FOR BREACH OF ANY IVARRANTY OF THIS PRODUCT THE CONSUMER/CUSTOMER IS LIN1ITED TO TI-IE FOLLOWINC

RELIEF: REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT iAT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF LOVETT DRIVEWAY CO.I OF THE MATERIAL OR

WORKN,IANSHIP FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE OR NONCONFORN1INC. THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL

OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDINC THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS

FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

li a rlisltr-rte arises regarclirrg rvarranty, the seller provicles an ir.rtbrmal clis;tute resolution procedLrre bV.,rrranging lor a meeting

with.r representative oi Lovett Driveway Co. at 10020 North 2ncl Street, Otsego, rllichigan -+9078, \269) 314-2729. This

informal proceclr-rre shall lle resortecl to betbre consLrnrer pursLles anv leg.tl renreclies in cottrt.

We will not be li.ible ior clelays c.rusecl tty labor clisturb.rnces, rve.rther conclitions,.rcts oi Cod,.rr-ciclerrts, short.rges ot
necessary rnaterials ancl/or supplies, or anv other cause bevoncl our control. Consunrer tttrderstands th.rt Lovett Driveway

Co. will, as a result of ,*,eather conclitions, ltegin rro work subsetlr-rent to Novenrlter i i oi.rrty ve.rr. Lovett Drivew.r,v Co. will
lrave the right to comply (.rt its sole cliscretion)with the d.rte.,rncl teml)er.rtLrre restrictions set torth bv the applicallle rules.rrrcl

regul.rtions of the Michig.rn Department of Transportation.

Exltansion, contraction .rrrcl cr.rcking of asphalt occurs ir-r Michigan. Custonrer recognizes the exp.rnsion, contractiorr ancl

cracl<ing is rrot .r defect in m.rteri.rl or lvorl<manslrip.

Anv clamage to or c.rusecl by appurtenzinces, inclricling but not limitecl to stumps, buriecl concrete slabs and footings, septic

tanl<s, sprinkler systems atrcl utilities not spe-cifically clescribecl on the pl;rr.rs or accuratelv m.rrl<ecl orr the site so as to nr.rl<e us

..u,v.rre of their exact loc.rtion ancl depth, rvill be the customer's responsibilit,v, ancl anv extra worl< involved rvill become ar.r

extra ch.,rrge over the qLroted price.

Lovett Drivenray Co. is not responsible ior cl.rmage to .rsph.rlt causecl by steplaclders, lawn chars, bicvcle kicl< stancls, 8.lsoline,
oil ancl tire marks. The paving will remain the property of Lovett Drivewav Co. until final payment is received at this office.

The p.iving c;rn be redeenrecl without the permission of the assignee if payments are not p.rid as agreed lrpon in this contract.

Extra r,vorl< not included in this ;trogtos.rl rvill be performecl only upon the written order by the customer or his/her authorized
representative.

Work contractecl urrder the terms of this proposal is subject to and irrcludes applicable state tax, if a valid sales tax exemption
certificate is not provicled by the customer.

Lovett Driveway Co. will not procee(J with the !\iorl( as specifiecl in this proposal until satisfied of the customer's ability and

intent to pay accordinB to the terms outlinecl herein.

PAYMENT lS DUE UPON CUSTOMER'S RECEIPT OF INVOICES issr-red per perioclic progress estimates for rvorl< completed to

clate. lf prompt pai-ment is not receivecl, Lovett Driveway Co. will sr.rspencl w'ork in progress.

Nothing herein containecl shall lte construecl as a w:river or modificatiorr of Lovett Drivew,av Co. lierr rights, rvhich lien riglrts

Lovett Driveway Co. rvill exercise if p;r,vr-rrent ltv customer is not promptlv r-tr.rcle.

,A SERVICE CHARCE OF 2"/, PER MONTH, r'r'hich is.rn annual l)ercenLise rate of 24'7o p€r crnr1lil11, ivill be nr.lcle on all

account b.rl.'rnces not paicl rvithin 30 rlay,s of invoir:e cl.rte, together rvith the costs of cot+ection ancl attornev iees.

6)

u)

9)

10)

12)

l3)

16)
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Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 

Plainwell is an Equal Opportunity Employer 
 

“The Island City” 

To:   City Council 

From:   Erik J. Wilson, City Manager   

Subject:  Mill Demolition Phase III 

Date:   May 10, 2019 

 

 

The City has applied to the Michigan Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) for 

demolition funds that would remove the last portions of the mill; project total is $5.1 

million dollars.  As part of that application process, the MEDC is requiring firm bid 

numbers to remove the selected buildings. 

 

In order for the City to obtain competitive bids, a certain amount of engineering work 

will need to be completed.  GHD has supplied the City with a proposal to bring the 

project to bid; $66,030.  These costs would be applied to the City’s grant match if the 

grant was obtained. 

 

As you know, GHD did the engineering work for the previous two phases of our 

demolition projects and have more knowledge about the property than any other 

engineering firm.  Please note the discount applied to labor in the proposal document. 

 

Staff is recommending approval of these expenditures. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                     

http://www.plainwell.org/


GHD 
200 Allegan Street Suite 300 Plainwell Michigan 49080-1397 USA 
T 269 685 5181 F 269 685 5223 W www.ghd.com 

May 7, 2019 Reference No. 11189662 

Erik J. Wilson 
City Manager 
City of Plainwell 
211 N. Main Street 
Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

Re: Proposal for Preliminary Engineering, Supplemental Building Assessments, Preparation of 
Bid Specifications and Documents related to Phase 3 of the 
Former Plainwell, Inc. Mill Site Demolition Project 
City of Plainwell, Michigan 

GHD is pleased to submit this Proposal for Professional Services (Proposal) to the City of Plainwell (City) 
for preliminary engineering, supplemental building assessments and preparation of bid specifications and 
documents for Phase 3 of the demolition work at the Former Plainwell, Inc., Mill Property in Plainwell, 
Michigan (Site).   

1. Overview

The City of Plainwell has applied for a Michigan Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) 
Unique/Innovative Community Development Blight Grant (CDBG). The grant funds have been requested 
to remove blighted buildings from the west and central portions of the Mill building complex at the Site.  

Buildings included in the grant application are Buildings 1A, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4A, 5, the remaining portion of 
Building 5A, 5B, 6, 6A, 7, 9, 14/5E, 29 and the Train Shed. At this time, GHD understands that the City is 
still evaluating the disposition of Buildings 1, 2, 3 and 9 in regards to their historic status based on their 
current state of disrepair. This proposal assumes that Buildings 1, 2, 3 and 9 will be completely 
demolished.  

A building decommissioning assessment (BDA) was conducted in 2010. The BDA included the majority of 
the buildings slated for demolition in Phase 3. However, buildings 1, 2, and 3 were originally designated 
as buildings that would be redeveloped. Building 1 was declared a dangerous building in 2016 and is no 
longer targeted for redevelopment. Limited evaluations of these three buildings was completed in 2010 
due to funding restrictions at the time of the BDA work.  Additional sampling collection will not occur in 
Building 1 due to the current building condition. Buildings 2 and 3 do require additional assessment work 
prior to demolition. The original BDA work was limited in Building 9 as well. Plans for Building 9, in 2010, 
included removal of the circa 1970’s roof while leaving the original brick walls in place. Additional sample 
collection in Building 9 is required for waste characterization as well as delineation of criteria exceedances 
noted during the original BDA.  

http://www.ghd.com/
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This proposal will build upon the existing information that has already been assembled for the Site 
including the original BDA, historical asbestos inspection reports, and historical drawing. The 
supplemental information gained during this phase of the project will be compiled into to an updated BDA 
report, which will be used to generate the bid specifications. 

GHD understand the City is negotiating with a historical preservation architect/consultant and will secure a 
structural engineer to prepare the bid specification documents specific to the structure 
decommissioning/separations as well as restoration requirements and building material salvage 
objectives. This proposal does not include costs associated with the historical or structural professionals. 

2. Scope of Work

The scope of work (SOW) to be completed by GHD includes the following: 

• Project kick off meeting with MEDC

• Project management through the bidding process

• Preparation of a Supplemental Sampling and Analysis Plan

• Preparation of a Health and Safety Plan

• Field work related to collection of building material samples and waste materials to address waste
characterization as well as worker safety concerns

• Compilation of the findings into an updated BDA Report

• Coordination with historical preservation consultant (contracted by the City)

• Coordination with structural engineers (contracted by the City)

• Preparation of bid specifications (including information provided by the historical preservation
consultant and the structural engineering firm)

• Bid walk and follow-up question and answer period

• Bid reviews and evaluation

3. Cost Estimate

A cost estimate, for the scope of work listed above, is attached for your review and summarized on the 
next page. The cost estimate includes the necessary tasks to move the project from the sampling and 
analysis portion of the project through to the bid solicitation. Cost estimates do not include a historical 
preservations consultant or a structural engineering firm. Both a historical preservation consultant and a 
structural engineer will be required to complete the project.  
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Table 3.1 Cost Estimate Summary 
Task Discounted Estimated Cost 
Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) Preparation $6,955 
Health and Safety Plan $4,290 
SAP Implementation $16,570 
Contingency (additional field work time and expenses) $3,275 
Building Decommissioning Assessment Report $9,820 
Bid Package Preparation $15,885 
Bidding Process $9,235 
Total Estimated Cost $66,030 

GHD has included a 10% discount on all standard GHD labor rates as well as waving standard 
Information Technology (IT) charges that are typically applied to each labor hour for the project. The 
discounted labor rates provides a $5,345 savings while the omission of the IT charges results in a project 
savings of $1,965. 

As the project moves forward, GHD reserves the opportunity to revise the cost estimated provided to 
accommodate changes in scope. GHD will prepare a separate cost estimate for demolition oversight and 
project management during the demolition work. Please contact the undersigned if you have any 
questions regarding this proposal. 

Sincerely, 

GHD 

Wayne G. Bauman 

JMD/md/1  

Encl. 

cc: Jodie Dembowske, GHD 
Doug Chenoweth, GHD 

rbetke
Wayne Bauman Black



Table 1

Cost Estimate
Preparations for Phase 3 Demolition Project 

Former Plainwell Inc., Mill 
Plainwell, Michigan

Page 1 of 2

Estimated
Quantity Unit Rate Cost

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN (SAP) PREPARATION

GHD Principal 6 hours $262.50 1,575.00$   
Project Advisor 10 hours $215.00 2,150.00$   
Project Manager 16 hours $184.00 2,944.00$   
Administrative Support 5 hours $73.00 365.00$   
Travel Expenses (lodging, per diem, etc.) 1 days $120.00 120.00$   
Mileage (1 vehicle, 300 miles/trip, $0.58/mi) 300 miles $0.58 174.00$   
Disposable PPE 1 LS $75.00 75.00$   
Copies etc. 1 L.S. $250.00 250.00$   

TOTAL SAP PREPARATION 7,655.00$   

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Regional Health and Safety Manager 2 hours $199.00 398.00$   
Project Manager 4 hours $184.00 736.00$   
Project Engineer 24 hours $136.00 3,264.00$   
Administrative Support 5 hours $73.00 365.00$   

TOTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN 4,765.00$   

SAP IMPLEMENTATION 

Project Advisor 2 hours $215.00 430.00$   
Project Manager 2 hours $184.00 368.00$   
Field Technician 18 hours $131.00 2,358.00$   
Project Engineer 16 hours $136.00 2,176.00$   
Chemist 4 hours $163.00 652.00$   
Administrative Support 4 hours $73.00 292.00$   
Equipment (Drill Bits, Etc.) 1 LS $350.00 350.00$   
Disposable PPE allowance 1 LS $50.00 50.00$   
Light Rental 2 day $350.00 700.00$   
Generator 2 day $350.00 700.00$   
Lift Rental 2 day $1,250.00 2,500.00$   
Delivery and Pickup of Lift 2 each $250.00 500.00$   
Shipping of Coolers 1 LS $125.00 125.00$   
Laboratory Costs - Estimate 1 LS $6,000.00 6,000.00$   

TOTAL SAP IMPLEMENTATION 17,200.00$   

CONTINGENCY 
Project Advisor 2 hours $215.00 430.00$   
Project Manager 2 hours $184.00 368.00$   
Field Technician 6 hours $131.00 786.00$   
Project Engineer 6 hours $136.00 816.00$   
Chemist 1 hours $163.00 163.00$   
Administrative Support 1 hours $73.00 73.00$   
Equipment (Drill Bits, Etc.) 1 LS $150.00 150.00$   
Laboratory Costs - Estimate 1 LS $750.00 750.00$   

TOTAL CONTINGENCY 3,535.00$   

TOTAL SAP 33,155.00$    

Review historical sample results for data gaps and prepare a Sampling and Analysis Plan for sample collection 

procedures, locations and laboratory analysis.   Includes Site visit to determine sample locations in the field.

Sample collection and laboratory analysis.

Preparation of a health and safety plan for GHD staff.

GHD 11189662Wilson2-T1



Table 1

Cost Estimate
Preparations for Phase 3 Demolition Project 

Former Plainwell Inc., Mill
Plainwell, Michigan

Page 2 of 2

Estimated
Quantity Unit Rate Cost

BUILDING DECOMMISSIONING ASSESSMENT REPORT

GHD Principal 4 hours $262.50 1,050.00$   
Project Advisor 5 hours $215.00 1,075.00$   
Project Manager 24 hours $184.00 4,416.00$   
Project Coordinator 12 hours $142.00 1,704.00$   
CAD Operator 8 hours $111.00 888.00$   
Database 4 hours $157.00 628.00$   
Administrative Support 12 hours $73.00 876.00$   
Copies etc. 1 L.S. $250.00 250.00$   

TOTAL BDA REPORT 10,885.00$   

BID PACKAGE PREPARATION  - PHASE 3

GHD Principal 10 hours $262.50 2,625.00$   
Project Advisor 12 hours $215.00 2,580.00$   
Project Manager 24 hours $184.00 4,416.00$   
Project Engineer 40 hours $136.00 5,440.00$   
Administrative Support 12 hours $73.00 876.00$   
Travel Expenses (lodging, per diem, etc.) 5 days $120.00 600.00$   
Mileage (1 vehicle, 300 miles/trip, $0.58/mi) 300 miles $0.58 174.00$   
Disposable PPE 1 L.S. $150.00 150.00$   
Copies etc. 1 L.S. $250.00 250.00$   

TOTAL BID SPECIFICATIONS PREPARATION 17,110.00$   

BIDDING PROCESS - PHASE 3

GHD Principal 5 hours $262.50 1,312.50$   
Project Advisor 8 hours $215.00 1,720.00$   
Project Manager 32 hours $184.00 5,888.00$   
Project Engineer 4 hours $136.00 544.00$   
Administrative Support 6 hours $73.00 438.00$   
Disposable PPE 1 L.S. $150.00 150.00$   
Mileage (1 vehicle, 300 miles/trip, $0.58/mi) 300 miles $0.58 174.00$   

TOTAL BIDDING PROCESS 10,225.00$   

TOTAL BDA, SPECS AND BIDDING PROCESS 38,220.00$   

TOTAL BEFORE LABOR DISCOUNT $   71,375.00
TOTAL DISCOUNT ON LABOR PROVIDED 5,345.00$   

TOTAL PROPOSED CONTRACT AMOUNT $   66,030.00

Conduct the necessary building decommissioning assement (BDA) work to prepare the bid specifications for the Phase 3 

demolition project.  Compliation of the SAP data (historical and 2019 data) into a BDA Report.

Prepare bid package based on the information gained through the engineering/design process.  Bid package will include 

instructions to bidders, form of agreement, general conditions, special conditions, form of bid, technical specifications, 

material management plan and supporting information.  Technical specifications will reflect structural, redevelopment, 

historic building preservation, environmental, and safety requirements identified.  Structural and historic preservation 

specification costs are not included. City to contract directly with structural and historical preservation contractors.

Issue the bid package, conduct pre-bid meeting, respond to bidder questions, collect bids, evaluate/score bids, identify the 

winning bidder.  Note both the structural and historical preservation contractors will have costs associated with the bidding 

process.  Those costs are not included as the City will contract directly with the structural and historical preservation firms.

GHD 11189662Wilson2-T1



The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 
Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

5/09/2019 
 

To: Erik Wilson, City Administrator 
From: Bryan Pond, Superintendent WR 
Cc: Brian Kelley City Treasurer 
RE: Sale of Used ABS Pump to Village of Martin 
 
 
 
 
The Village of Martin lift stations are scheduled to be replaced this fall. Earlier this year we loaned them 
one of our used pumps when the station failed. Our use for the pump is very limited as this model is 
from 2006 and is not in use in our system. 
 
The Village needs for the pump to be used until their upgrade is complete, I would like to sell it to the 
Village for $500, today a brand new the pump is approximately $3,300. 
 
I am requesting council’s approval for the sale of one used pump. 
 

Rick Brooks, Mayor  

Lori Steele Mayor Pro-Tem 

Roger Kenney, Council Member 

Brad Keeler, Council Member 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

www.plainwell.org 

 

Bryan D. Pond, Superintendent 

129 Fairlane Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269-685-5153 

Fax: 269-685-1994 

Email: BPond@plainwell.org 

http://www.plainwell.org/
http://www.plainwell.org/


 

 

Resolution 19-12 

City of Plainwell Approved Financial Institutions as Depositories 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Plainwell, in exercising its fiduciary responsibilities, desires to 

safeguard the funds of the City that may be invested from time to time; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Plainwell, Section 7.8, requires that the City Council 

designate the bank or depositories for the money belonging to the city; and 

 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2010-01 was passed on September 27, 2010 authorizing the City 

Treasurer to manage fund belonging to the city, including depositing funds in approved 

financial institutions and administration of investments in conformance with city policy; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Plainwell 

approved the following financial institutions as depositories of city funds: 

 

Chemical Bank, Midland, MI 

Flagstar Bank, Troy, MI 

Northstar Bank, Bad Axe, MI 

Horizon Bank, Michigan City, IN 

Grand River Bank, Grandville, MI 

Mercantile Bank of Michigan, Grand Rapids, MI 

PNC Bank, Pittsburgh, PA 

Horizon Bank, Michigan City, IN 

United Bank of Michigan, Grand Rapids, MI 

Consumers Credit Union, Oshtemo, MI 

Arbor Financial Credit Union, Oshtemo, MI 

 

YES:   

NO:   

ABSENT:  

 

DATED:  May 13, 2019 

 

    __________________________________________ 

    Richard Brooks, Mayor 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the 

City Council of the City of Plainwell at a regular meeting held on the date first stated above, 

and I further certify that public notice of such meeting was provided by law.   

 

    ____________________________________________   

    Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer 



City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment N/A $132,389 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/2016 2.60%
2 270-Day CD N/A $102,966 Chemical Bank Aimee Kornowicz - 269.324.7096 02/20/2019 11/17/2019 2.15% 201
3 365-Day CD N/A $152,060 Flagstar Bank Patti Dueweke - 248.312.2468 07/27/2018 07/29/2019 2.15% 90
4 18-Month CD N/A $154,141 Northstar Bank Julie Smith - 810.329.7104 02/13/2019 08/12/2020 2.45% 470
5 240-Day CD N/A $202,577 Grand River Bank Christy Vierzen - 616.259.1322 10/12/2018 06/09/2019 2.60% 40
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

Total Investments: $744,131.80 Average Yield: 2.39%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $1,415,365.62

Cash, end of month: $1,458,135.92

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with Michigan 
laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by City Council.

Insert Signature:

Investment Activity Report

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with Michigan 
laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by City Council.04/30/2019

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    

““The Island City” 

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.05.01 
17:16:56 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.05.10 14:25:45 -04'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 4/30/2019
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 83.29%

FUND
CASH 

BALANCE
FUND 

BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

TOTAL 
RECONCILED 

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED
General 297,971        424,470        1,846,366  1,714,934  555,902      551,588           2,111,067  81.24%
Major Streets 72,892          134,679        262,998      285,126      112,551      133,406           337,673      84.44%
Local Streets 72,349          38,223          197,213      210,617      24,819        66,300              259,900      81.04%
Solid Waste 30,692          17,613          166,202      151,103      32,712        51,258              173,626      87.03%
Fire Reserve 66,773          71,834          84,321        88,564        67,591        67,591              81,413        108.78%
Airport 24,153          26,993          44,428        51,517        19,904        15,871              54,609        94.34%
Revolving Loan 25,184          61,782          10,834        -               72,616        36,018              10,000        0.00%
Capital Improvement 42,343          47,785          83,718        62,597        68,906        68,906              105,098      59.56%
Brownfield BRA 314                26,159          82,066        71,057        37,168        37,270              110,971      64.03%
Tax Increment TIFA 66,056          65,524          60,311        44,829        81,005        81,008              59,710        75.08%
Downtown DDA 12,711          10,247          55,152        36,483        28,917        30,624              60,098        60.71%
Sewer 810,000        792,920        1,419,606  1,505,453  707,073      709,035           1,565,903  96.14%
Water 192,725        136,619        424,716      477,079      84,256        133,187           533,800      89.37%
Equipment 150,797        125,912        211,061      192,522      144,450      155,473           233,155      82.57%
OPEB** 43,685          60,915          5,115          4,320          61,710        64,734              13,056        33.09%

1,908,645     2,041,675     4,954,106  4,896,200  2,099,581  2,202,269        5,710,079  85.75%

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2018
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:
Erik Wilson

Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.05.10 14:26:04 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.05.01 
17:16:11 -04'00'



 

09 19 18 Planning Minutes 

CITY OF PLAINWELL 

MINUTES 

Planning Commission 

May 1, 2019 
 

1. Call to Order at 7:00 p. m. by Lubic 

2. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

3. Roll Call:  Present: Jay Lawson, Rachel Colingsworth, Jim Higgs, Lori Steele, 

Diana Lubic, Stephen Bennett, Erik Wilson  

 Excused: Gary Sausaman 

 

4. Approval of Minutes – 03/06/19  

Higgs motioned to approve minutes, as received seconded by Lawson. Minutes 

approved on an all in favor voice vote. 

  

5. Chairperson’s Report:  - None 

 

6.  New Business - Ace Hardware Propane Tank  

 Discussion: Size and location of the tank, will take up 3 parking spots that run north 

to South in the city lot across the street from Ace.  City Manager, Erik Wilson, 

commented that in exchange for the 3 parking spots, Ace Hardware will maintain 

the green space by the parking area and maintain the Trash Corral, located in the 

city lot to south of Ace.   

 Higgs motioned to approve and recommend to City Council the placement of 

the propane tank on the corner of Anderson and Bannister. Seconded by 

Steele, Motion passed in an all in favor vote.  

  

7. Old Business: None 

8.  Public Comments – None  

9.  Reports and Communications: 

  A. 2/25/19 & 03/11/19, 3/25/19 & 04/08/19 Council Minutes reviewed by 

Commission  

 

10. Staff Comments: 

 Denise Siegel, Community Development Manager shared information on 

 Aces Insurance Ribbon Cutting, May 10 at 11:20 a.m. located at 131 S. Main St. 

Suite 5.  

 Update on vacant buildings in CBD and that 127 S. Main St. & 114 S. Main St. sold  

 Planning Commission Training Opportunities available, stop by City Hall for more 

information 

 City Manager, Erik Wilson reported out on several projects happening this year. 

 A new labor union contract was settled for Public Safety  

 Low bid for Sherwood Street from N. Main to M89 came in at 1.2 million dollars. 

City cash match is $850,000.  

 MEDC grant for Mill Demolition is 5 + Million, with a cash match of $510,000 

 DNR grant for the restroom in Sherwood Park is $45,000 with an in-kind match of 

$15,000.    
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12. Commissioner Comments: Lubic, appreciated the Arbor Day Celebration and the 

beautiful tree that was planted in her honor.    

   

13.   Adjournment: 

Lubic adjourned the meeting at 7:55 p.m.  

 

Minutes submitted by Denise Siegel, Community Development Manager 



05/09/2019 INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/13/2019 05/13/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount

001645 ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION
SCL10022910 DEPOSIT REFUND CONTAINER RETURNS (800.00)
SLS10079773 CHLORINE & SULFUR DIOXIDE AND CONTAINERS 2,010.50

TOTAL FOR: ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION 1,210.50

000138 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
IN197658 4/22/19 5/21/19 DPS COPIER 92.99

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 92.99

000035 APPLIED IMAGING
1325510 4/16/19 5/15/19 DPW/WR COPIER 53.43

TOTAL FOR: APPLIED IMAGING 53.43

000007 BATTERIES PLUS BULBS
P13964512 BATTERIES DPS 65.90

TOTAL FOR: BATTERIES PLUS BULBS 65.90

002323 BELLE TIRE
33168571 SEASONAL CHANGEOVER DPS 2015 SUV 58.00
33173596 SEASONAL CHANGEOVER DPS 2018 FORD 79.96
33175536 SEASONAL CHANGEOVER CORRECTION 2018 FORD (21.96)
33183668 SEASONAL CHANGOVER 2014 FORD VEHICLE 5 58.00

TOTAL FOR: BELLE TIRE 174.00

001043 BS&A SOFTWARE
123405 TAX SYSTEM SUPPORT MAY 2019 TO MAY 2020 494.00

TOTAL FOR: BS&A SOFTWARE 494.00

002458 CHAMPION LAW OFFICES
2019.02 JANUARY/FEBRUARY 2019 LEGAL SERVICES 1,287.00

TOTAL FOR: CHAMPION LAW OFFICES 1,287.00

002116 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM)
0005188050119 5/1/19 5/31/19 WR/DPW INTERNET 114.98

TOTAL FOR: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM) 114.98

002562 CITY OF ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN WATER SAMPLES 414.00

TOTAL FOR: CITY OF ALLEGAN 414.00

002361 CLARK HILL PLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW
871376 ATTORNEY FEES APRIL 2019 359.50

TOTAL FOR: CLARK HILL PLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 359.50

000009 CONSUMERS ENERGY
201806632683 ELECTRIC SERVICE 03/28 04/28/2019 78.59
2019 04 APRIL 2019 ELECTRIC SERVICES CITY WIDE 9,955.23
204476397735 ELECTRIC 03/28 04/28/2019 491.37
205989236870 WR ELECTRIC 03/21 04/18/2019 6,567.52

TOTAL FOR: CONSUMERS ENERGY 17,092.71

002703 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC
2019 04 CH RUGS FOR CITY HALL APRIL 67.80
2019 04 DPS RUGS FOR DPS APRIL 41.84
2019 04 DPW UNIFORMS, RUGS & MISC FOR DPW APRIL 177.74
2019 04 WR UNIFORMS, RUGS & MISC FOR WR APRIL 58.63



TOTAL FOR: CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC 346.01

002391 CYBERMIND INC
NET 860 MAY 2019 WEB SERVICE 49.95

TOTAL FOR: CYBERMIND INC 49.95

000157 DAVID RANTZ
17/18 18/19 SHOE AL 17/18 18/19 SHOE ALLOWANCE 287.89

TOTAL FOR: DAVID RANTZ 287.89

000269 DINGES FIRE COMPANY
55549 TURN OUT GEAR 2 SETS 4,871.97

TOTAL FOR: DINGES FIRE COMPANY 4,871.97

002246 ELHORN ENGINEERING CO.
278267 CHEMICALS FOR WELLS 4 & 7 537.00

TOTAL FOR: ELHORN ENGINEERING CO. 537.00

002478 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS INC
A760256 FIRE SYSTEM MONITOR & TEST 190.02

TOTAL FOR: ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS INC 190.02

002675 ENGINEERING SUPPLY & IMAGING
98380 HP DESIGNJET T830 PRINTER FOR DPW 4,600.00

TOTAL FOR: ENGINEERING SUPPLY & IMAGING 4,600.00

000164 ETNA SUPPLY CO INC
S103018820.001 945 SECOND DIVISION WATER HOOK UP 1,129.00

TOTAL FOR: ETNA SUPPLY CO INC 1,129.00

000984 EVOQUAWATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC (SIEM
903989712 MONTHLY EQUIPMT LEASE FOR MARTIN 300.00

TOTAL FOR: EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC (SIEM 300.00

001947 E Z TREE TRANSPLANTING INC.
102596 2019 ARBOR DAY TREE: PLANTED IN DOG PARK FOR LUBI 200.00

TOTAL FOR: E Z TREE TRANSPLANTING INC. 200.00

004858 FERGUSONWATERWORKS
0070867 1 METER PIT SUPPLIES 454.44

TOTAL FOR: FERGUSON WATERWORKS 454.44

004812 FISH WINDOW CLEANING
2647 68964 WINDOW CLEANING WR FACILITY 63.00

TOTAL FOR: FISH WINDOW CLEANING 63.00

000166 FISHER SCIENTIFIC
0310018 CHLORINE PROBE 741.87
0839570 WR METER 1,853.20

TOTAL FOR: FISHER SCIENTIFIC 2,595.07

000153 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC
52229 SCREW PUMP PROJECT CLOSEOUT 701.79

TOTAL FOR: FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC 701.79

001215 FLIER'S
121099 WR LAB WATER SOFTENER 89.00

TOTAL FOR: FLIER'S 89.00

002650 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PACIFIC PRID
47727 PD/FIRE GAS 4/15/19 558.20
48914 PD/FIRE 4/30/19 547.64

TOTAL FOR: FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PACIFIC PRID 1,105.84



000059 GOIN POSTAL LLC
113319 DPS POSTAGE 15.54

TOTAL FOR: GOIN POSTAL LLC 15.54

002123 H & H AUTO BODY LLC
2019 04 DPS CAR #5 REPAIR 181.21

TOTAL FOR: H & H AUTO BODY LLC 181.21

000134 HAROLD ZEIGLER INC
288569 OIL CHANGE DPS CAR #5 40.35

TOTAL FOR: HAROLD ZEIGLER INC 40.35

000995 HIGH GRADE MATERIALS INC
705795 PEASTONE FOR THE OLD HARDINGS PARKING LOT 24.50

TOTAL FOR: HIGH GRADE MATERIALS INC 24.50

002281 HOME DEPOT
2019 04 APRIL STATEMENT OF CHARGES 99.42

TOTAL FOR: HOME DEPOT 99.42

000082 ICMA
2019 2020 2019 2020 MEMBERSHIP E. WILSON 683.17

TOTAL FOR: ICMA 683.17

001993 KERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMS INC
138053 HANDI CAP RESTROOM FOR SHERWOOD PARK 125.00

TOTAL FOR: KERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMS INC 125.00

000356 LOCK MASTER SECURITY LLC
9253 OFFLOAD SURVEILLANCE VIDEO 50.00

TOTAL FOR: LOCK MASTER SECURITY LLC 50.00

001155 MARTIN SPRING & DRIVE
84752 TURBO KIT AND BRAKE REPAIR TRUCK 12 DPW 6,000.00
84752A BALANCE OF REPAIR TO TRUCK 12 DPW 3,626.35

TOTAL FOR: MARTIN SPRING & DRIVE 9,626.35

000951 MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC
2019 05 DPWMEMBERSHIP MAY 2019 JUNE 2019 115.00

TOTAL FOR: MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC 115.00

000609 MIDWAY CHEVROLET
119297 FOR TRUCK DPW 53.20
68265 ELECTRONIC WORK ON 2019 IMPALA DPS 212.67

TOTAL FOR: MIDWAY CHEVROLET 265.87

001854 MODEL FIRST AID,SAFETY & TRAINING
122865 DPWMEDICAL SUPPLIES 17.90
122870 BANDAGES/OINTMENT/ASPIRIN/TOWELETTES 38.85

TOTAL FOR: MODEL FIRST AID,SAFETY & TRAINING 56.75

000228 NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION NFPA
7467728X MEMBERSHIP FOR B. BOMAR 6/1/19 5/31/19 175.00

TOTAL FOR: NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION NFPA 175.00

004910 ON DUTY GEAR LLC
19865 (3) BULLET PROOF VEST 2,205.00

TOTAL FOR: ON DUTY GEAR LLC 2,205.00

004852 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
1950109381 PLANT MERCURY TEST 255.00

TOTAL FOR: PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC 255.00

000233 PEERLESS MIDWEST INC



474471 ANNUAL TEST & SERVICE WELL #4 800.00
474472 ANNUAL TEST & SERVICE FOR WELL #5 800.00
474473 ANNUAL TEST & SERVICE WELL #7 800.00

TOTAL FOR: PEERLESS MIDWEST INC 2,400.00

004855 PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE
2698 H2O SOFT SALT PELLETS 60.72
2705 PUNCH PIN 4.99
2706 MISC FASTENERS 13.94
2723 CLEANING WIPES AND CLEANER FOR EQUIP 11.18
2744 CREDIT RETURN (24.99)
2754 SHOVELS 59.97
2757 AIR COMPRESSOR PARTS 4.48
2758 AIR COMPRESSOR PARTS 12.99
2771 MISC FASTENERS 10.94
2773 MULCH 7.98
2774 BOLT FOR #20 2.79
2788 U BOLT, BAR HOLDER, DRILL BIT 38.72
2798 PLUG & CAP TO REPAIR IRRG IN SUN LOT 12.52
2808 GRASS SEED 14.99
2809 AJAX, LAVA. OXICLEAN 16.97
2813 SHOVEL 29.98
2814 64 QT LATCHING TOTE 11.99
2817 MARKER PAINTS YELLOW &WHITE DPS 7.98
2818 EXTRA KEYS FOR PRIME MOVER 6.98
2834 AAA RECHARGING BATTERIES DPS 13.99

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE 319.11

004826 PLAINWELL ARTS COUNCIL
2019.04.29 SHARED SPONSORSHIP ARTS & EATS 2019 250.00

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL ARTS COUNCIL 250.00

000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC
2019.04 APRIL 2019 SUPPLIES 644.41

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 644.41

001859 POLLARDWATER.COM
WW003265 3X3 PVC HOSE 64.60

TOTAL FOR: POLLARDWATER.COM 64.60

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
6018 APRIL 2019 PERMITS 1,189.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 1,189.00

004008 PRO VISION VIDEO SYSTEMS
321637 128 GB CLASS 10 SDXC CARDS 363.91

TOTAL FOR: PRO VISION VIDEO SYSTEMS 363.91

004221 R.W.LAPINE INC MECHANICAL CONTRACTO
13963 APRIL 2019 HVAC MAINTENANCE FAIRLANE 244.34

TOTAL FOR: R.W.LAPINE INC MECHANICAL CONTRACTO 244.34

002371 RENEWED EARTH INC
27097 PREMIUM PLANTING MIX 687.00

TOTAL FOR: RENEWED EARTH INC 687.00

001748 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES
0249 006348436 MAY 2019 DPW/CITY GARBAGE/RECYCLING 279.00
0249 006348888 MAY 2019 WR GARBAGE SERVICE 296.00

TOTAL FOR: REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES 575.00

000010 RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC
27595 AIRPORT MOWER FUEL APRIL 2019 79.67

TOTAL FOR: RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 79.67



002644 RIETH RILEY CONSTRUCTION CO INC
7178717 COLD PATCH 3/8/19 301.40
7178737 COLD PATCH 3/26/19 283.20

TOTAL FOR: RIETH RILEY CONSTRUCTION CO INC 584.60

001873 SCHANZ TIRE & AUTO SUPPLY INC.
145483 SUMMER TIRES SKID STEER 800.00

TOTAL FOR: SCHANZ TIRE & AUTO SUPPLY INC. 800.00

002740 STATE OF MICHIGAN
551 535489 CLOUSE/GORDON/VANDYK SOR 2019 90.00

TOTAL FOR: STATE OF MICHIGAN 90.00

002673 STATE OF MICHIGAN MDOT
591 10419868 SIGNAL ENERGY CHARGES 4TH QUARTER 2018 143.26

TOTAL FOR: STATE OF MICHIGAN MDOT 143.26

002402 STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT
595314 #76 MOWER REPAIR 290.39
596039 2018 EXMARK LAZER S SERIES MOWER DPW 11,790.00
599235 OIL & FILTER FOR #73 MOWER DPW 43.85

TOTAL FOR: STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT 12,124.24

001041 TELE RAD INC
891628 FIRE PAGER, BATTERIES, CLIPS, CORD, ADAPTER 309.30

TOTAL FOR: TELE RAD INC 309.30

002653 VAN MANEN OIL COMPANY
2215230 DIESEL FUEL DPW 634.91
2215231 REG. UNLEADED GASOLINE DPW 543.18

TOTAL FOR: VAN MANEN OIL COMPANY 1,178.09

000034 VERIZON
9828798776 CITY CELL PHONES 03/24 04/23/2018 998.13

TOTAL FOR: VERIZON 998.13

004896 WALTERS SWEEPING
4891 POWER SWEEPING ALL STREETS AND PARKING LOTS PER 5,170.00

TOTAL FOR: WALTERS SWEEPING 5,170.00

000947 WYOMING ASPHALT & PAVING INC.
2019 004 PATCH WORK GLENVIEW 189.94
2019 014 N SUNSET STORM DRAIN REPAIR 215.75
2019 043 ASPHALT PURCHASED 04/22/19 TO 04/25/19 663.70

TOTAL FOR: WYOMING ASPHALT & PAVING INC. 1,069.39

TOTAL ALL VENDORS 82,082.20



Insert Signature:

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice listing
is accurate and the procedures in place to compile this invoice listing
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

Bob Nieuwenhuis, Public Works Supt.

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Cheryl
Pickett

Digitally signed by Cheryl Pickett 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Cheryl 
Pickett, email=cpickett@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.05.09 13:45:31 -04'00' Brian Kelley

Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.05.10 
14:03:53 -04'00'

Bryan Pond
Digitally signed by Bryan 
Pond
Date: 2019.05.10 
10:58:07 -04'00'

Bill Bomar
Digitally signed by Bill 
Bomar
Date: 2019.05.10 
15:49:24 -04'00'

Robert
Nieuwenhuis

Digitally signed by Robert 
Nieuwenhuis
Date: 2019.05.10 
10:28:48 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.05.10 14:25:22 -04'00'



05/10/2019                                     CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                                
                                              CHECK DATE FROM 04/26/2019 - 05/15/2019                                              

Check Date Bank Check Vendor Name Description Amount

Bank CBGEN Chemical Bank - General AP Account
Check Type: EFT Transfer - Automatic Payments
04/26/2019 CBGEN 1533(E) FIRST NATIONAL BANK (CREDIT CARD) Quarterly Streaming Service 4,589.21
05/15/2019 CBGEN 1535(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL MAY 2019 CITY UTILITY BILLS 729.72
05/02/2019 CBGEN 1536(E) CENTURYLINK APRIL 2019 LONG DISTANCE 0.95
05/06/2019 CBGEN 1537(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPRETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE MAY 2019 - WHIT 196.88
05/06/2019 CBGEN 1538(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPRETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE MAY 2019 - TOWN 190.10
05/10/2019 CBGEN 1539(E) SILVERSCRIPT INSURANCE COMPANY MAY 2019 RETIREE PRESCRIPTION COVERAGE - 30.80
05/10/2019 CBGEN 1540(E) SILVERSCRIPT INSURANCE COMPANY MAY 2019 RETIREE PRESCRIPTION COVERAGE - 30.80

Total EFT Transfer: 5,768.46

Check Type: Paper Check - Manual Checks
04/30/2019 CBGEN 13733 POSTMASTER TO MAIL UTILITY BILLS 560.40
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13734 AT&T - SBC AIRPORT FUEL PUMP PHONES MARCH/APRIL 201 1,217.95
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13735 SHOPPERS GUIDE INC APRIL 2019 SHOPPERS GUIDE ADS 125.18
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13736 MICHIGAN GAS UTILIITIES CORP. 3/12/19 - 4/9/19 DPS GAS BILL 351.49
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13737 VERIZON ONE TALK DESK PHONES 03/18 - 04/17/2019 218.96
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13738 GOIN POSTAL LLC SHIPPING FOR RIFLE PARTS 21.92
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13739 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM4/19/19 - 5/18/19 DPS/FIRE INTERNET PHON 544.23
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13740 JOYFUL CLEANING - LINDA TUBBS MARCH 2019 CITY WIDE CLEANING 964.00
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13741 PITNEY BOWES/PURCHASE POWER POSTAGE ON METER 4/11/19 503.50
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13742 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE C MAY 2019 LIFE INSURANCE 99.88
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13743 BILL HILESKI 18/19 SHOE ALLOWANE 150.00
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13744 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE (COPIER) MAY 2019 CITY HALL COPIER LEASE 147.00
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13745 PRIORITY HEALTH MAY 2019 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 27,504.93
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13746 REPUBLIC SERVICES (RECYCLE) MAY 2019 RECYCLING SERVICE 2,519.40
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13747 BLOOM SLUGGETT PC ATTORNEY SERVICES MARCH 2019 963.50
05/01/2019 CBGEN 13748 BILL HILESKI SHOE ALLOWANCE BALANCE OF SLIP TURNED I 19.59
05/06/2019 CBGEN 13749 CRA 200 ALLEGAN STREET LLC REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT PAYMENT - 2018 W 5,889.38
05/09/2019 CBGEN 13801 MASTERCARD APRIL 2019 CITY MASTERCARD 15.00



Total Paper Check: 41,816.31

CBGEN TOTALS:
Total of 25 Checks: 47,584.77
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 25 Disbursements: 47,584.77

Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.05.10 
10:40:58 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.05.10 14:24:54 -04'00'









The Island City 
The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Reports & Communications: 

 

A.   Site Plan Review – Ace Hardware Propane Tank: 
Plainwell Ace Hardware has applied to install a liquefied petroleum gas facility to be placed in the city 

parking lot at the corner of Anderson and Bannister.  The Planning Commission has reviewed the site 

specifications and recommends approval by City Council. 

Recommended action:  Consider approving the site plan as presented. 

 

B.   Special Event Permit 19‐02 – Memorial Day Parade: 
This is the annual Memorial Day Parade to be held May 27, 2019.  The road closures are consistent with 

prior years and have been reviewed by staff. 

Recommended action:  Consider approving the Special Event Permit as presented. 

 

C.   Special Event Permit 19‐03 – Plainwell Days Festival: 
The Plainwell Days Festival Committee submitted a permit request for the event to be held June 13 to 16, 

2019. 

Recommended action:  Consider approving the Special Event Permit as presented. 

 

D.   Resolution 19‐11 ‐ MDOT Contract – Sherwood Street Contract 19‐5410: 
The Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) has submitted for approval the contract for work on 

North Sherwood Avenue from M‐89 to Main Street.  The resolution names the officials who are authorized 

to sign the contract on behalf of the city. 

Recommended action:  Consider adopting Resolution 19‐11 authorizing the City Manager to execute all 

documents related to the approval of the MDOT Sherwood Avenue construction contract. 

 

E.   DPW – Sun Theater Parking Lot Paving: 
The city solicited bids for paving the Sun Lot as a result of the recent electrical grid upgrade performed by 

Consumers Energy.  Consumers has offered some funds to the city of offset the cost of the project – this 

amount represents the funds Consumers had allocated to patch the parking lot as part of its project and has 

yet to be determined.  The city recommends the low bidders – Wyoming Asphalt – at a cost of $20,200.00. 

Recommended action:  Consider approving the project to pave the Sun Lot with Wyoming Asphalt at a 

cost of $20,200.00 by amending the budget accordingly and authorizing the City Manager to execute all 

documents related to the approved action. 

 

F.   Mill Demolition Engineering: 
As part of the larger mill demolition project, GHD submitted a plan for engineering the project through its 

completion.  As a preferred vendor, the recommendation is to use GHD for this work. 

Recommended action:  Consider approving the project to engineer the Mill Demolition Project with GHD 

at a total project cost of $66,030.00 by amending the budget accordingly and authorizing the City Manager 

to execute all documents related to the approved action. 

 

G.   Sale of WR ABS Pump: 
In 2011, the city replaced the pumps in its lift stations.  One of the original pumps from 2006 was loaned to 

the Village of Martin for use it its soon‐to‐be‐replaced lift stations.  The Administration seeks authority to 

sell the pump to the Village for $500.  Such authority is required by Ordinance. 



The Island City 
The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Recommended action:  Consider approving the sale of a 2006 ABS Pump to the Village of Martin for $500. 

 

H.   Resolution 19‐12 – Approved Depositories for 2019: 
Annually, the listing of approved depositories is reviewed and is being updated to include United Bank 

and Arbor Financial Credit Union. 

Recommended action:  Consider adopting the resolution as presented. 

 

Non‐Agenda Items / Materials Transmitted 

 

 Notice of May 20, 2019 Consumers Energy Public Hearing – 9:00am 

 Resident’s Letter of Thanks for the Plainwell Department of Public Safety 
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	PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:  City of Plainwell- Robert Nieuwenhuis
	Phone: 269-685-9363 (O) 269-207-7320 (C)
	DATE: 04/23/2019
	STREET: Sun Lot - Partial
	JOB NAME: City of Plainwell- Robert Nieuwenhuis
	CITY STATE AND ZIP CODE: Plainwell, MI  49080
	JOB LOCATION:  Sun Lot - Partial
	Architect: rnieuwenhuis@plainwell.org
	Date of plans: 
	Fax Number: Plainwell, MI  49080
	Job Phone: 
	Main Text:         Paved based on sqft:


1.    Fine grade for proper water flow at 12,148 sqft.
2.    Furnish and place 1.5" average compacted thickness of Agri base bituminous asphalt base material.
3.    Apply bond coat for proper adhesion.
4.    Furnish and place 1.5" average compacted thickness of Agri top bituminous asphalt surface material.
5.    Stripe per existing layout.

       Total bid amount: $17,500.00

       *A 50% deposit is due upon signing of the contract, balance due upon completion.  All material remain the property of       
        Wyoming Asphalt until the balance is paid in full.  Owner is responsible for all permits.

       *Wyoming Asphalt is not responsible for any damage to concrete or asphalt due to heavy equipment. 
    
        *Any lawn restoration is the responsibility of owner unless otherwise specified.          


            

      
	Dollar Amount written: AS ABOVE
	Dollar Amount: AS ABOVE
	# days: 15
	Corporation or Partnership: 
	Date: 


